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BUTTE-SILVER BOW
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Tuesday, September 20, 2016, at 5:30 P.M.
Council Chambers - Third Floor - Room 312

Call to Order.
Approval of the Minutes of the meeting of August 18, 2016.

Hearing of Cases, Appeals and Reports:

Variance Application #15227 — An application for a variance by Joe J. and
Mary F. Shoemaker, owners, to not install curb/gutter and sidewalks
adjacent to Garden Avenue and Gallatin Street, varying from Section
17.38.050, Landscaping Requirements-Sidewalk and Curb/Gutter, of the
BSBMC. The property is located in an “M-2L" (Heavy Industrial - Limited)
zone, legally described as Lots 1 & 2, Block 13 of the Kemper Addition,
commonly known as 501 Garden Avenue, Butte, Montana.

Special Use Permit Application #15237 - An application for a special use
permit by Jennifer L. Pierce, owner, to operate an Airbnb (lodging provided
by a resident family in its home for compensation) in an existing structure in
a residential zone, Section 17.38.180, Special Use Permit - Uses Allowed,
of the BSBMC. The property is located in an “R-1" (One Family Residence)
zone, legally described as Lot 21 and the west 10’ of Lot 22, Block 10 of the
Montrose Addition, commonly known as 1145 W. Porphyry Street, Butte,
Montana.

Use Variance Application #15239 - An application for a use variance by
Tim and Anna Russell, owners, to remodel an existing structure into a two-
unit apartment building, varying from Section 17.23.020, Permitted Uses of
the BSBMC. The property is located in a “C-1" (Local Commercial) zone,
legally described as Parcel B of Certificate of Survey 698, commonly known
as 1285 Continental Drive, Butte, Montana.

Applicant or Representative must be present at the meeting
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(Page 2)

Variance Application #15242 - An application for a variance by Daniel J.
Serich, owner, to locate a detached garage (26'X 30’) within three feet (3')
of the front boundary, varying from the required twenty foot (20’) parking
apron of Section 17.12.020 (C) and to locate the garage within four feet (4')
of the side property line adjacent to a street varying from the required ten
foot (10’) side yard abutting a street, Permitted Uses, of the BSBMC. The
property is located in an “R-2” (Two Family Residence) zone, legally
described as Lots 34 -36, Block 4 of the Bellevue Addition, commonly
known as 1771 Hobson Street, Butte, Montana.

Use Variance Application #15243 - An application for a use variance by
Seven-Up Bottling Company, owner, to expand a legal nonconforming use
(Mile High Beverages, Inc.) by constructing a 40’ X 60’ Pole Structure for
the storage of equipment in a residential zone, varying from Section
17.48.040, Buildings or Structures of the BSBMC. The property is located in
an “R-1" (One Family Residence) zone, legally described as Lots 1 through
20, inclusive, Block 17, of the Gallatin Addition, and the vacated alley
between Cobban and Majors Street and the east half of vacated Delaware
Street between Cobban and Majors Street, commonly known as 520
Cobban Street, Butte, Montana.

Other Business.

Adjournment.

By: .
L?;ri Casey, %s%s' t Planning Director




ITEM:

APPLICANT:

DATE/TIME:

REPORT BY:

VICINITY
MAP:

BUTTE-SILVER BOW
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF ANALYSIS

Variance Application #15227 - An application for a
variance by Joe J. & Mary F. Shoemaker to vary from the
sidewalk and curb/gutter requirements of Section
17.38.050, Landscaping Requirements - Sidewalk and
Curb/Gutter; Front and Corner Yards, of the BSBMC.

Joe J. & Mary F. Shoemaker, 3129 Floral Blvd., Butte,
Montana, owners.

Thursday, September 15, 2016, at 5:30 p.m., Council
Chambers, Third Floor, Room 312, Butte-Silver Bow
Courthouse, Butte, Montana.

Lori Casey, Assistant Planning Director




LOCATION/

DESCRIPTION:

PROPOSAL:

STAFF
FINDINGS:

The property is located in a “M-2L" (Heavy Industrial
Limited) zone, legally described as Lots 1 & 2, Block 13, of
the Kemper Addition, commonly known as 501 Garden
Avenue, Butte, Montana.

The applicants are proposing to construct a new office
building that will be 30'x32’ in size. The applicants are
proposing to not install a sidewalk and curb/gutter along the
property line adjacent to Garden Avenue and Gallatin
Street.

Butte-Silver Bow Municipal Code, Section 17.38.050,
Landscaping Requirements-Sidewalk and Curb/Gutter;
Front and Corner Yards, of the BSBMC, requires
commercial and industrial uses or expansions which are
equal to twenty-five percent or more of the existing floor
area to install sidewalk and curb/gutter along all property
lines adjacent to a dedicated street. Therefore, the
applicants' request to not construct sidewalk and
curb/gutter along the Garden Avenue and Gallatin Street
property lines requires a variance from the Zoning Board of
Adjustment.

The staff will review the three criteria established by
the Montana Supreme Court for the granting of
variances.

1. The variance must not be contrary to the public
interest.



Sidewalk requirements have been established by the
Council of Commissioners to protect the public
interest by providing a safe space for pedestrians to
walk in front of a commercial or industrial property
without having to walk within the street.

The applicant recently applied for a Zoning Certificate
and Building Permit to construct a 30'x32’ building.
As part of this process, the applicants are required to
submit bonds for any required paving, landscaping
and sidewalk and curb/gutter. When informed of the
requirement to install sidewalk and curb/gutter along
Garden Avenue and Gallatin Street property lines,
the applicants chose to apply for a variance from the
sidewalk and curb/gutter requirement.

Although applying for a variance to not install a
sidewalk and curb/gutter is unusual, the Zoning
Ordinance does allow for reasonable consideration
when special circumstances exist. The property in
question does appear to have mitigating
circumstances. While this area has seen the buildup
of small light industrial uses in the past years, none of
the existing businesses have sidewalks or
curb/gutters along their property boundaries. In this
case, the applicants have 176’ of property frontage,
as the property is located on the corner of Gallatin
Street and Garden Avenue. The applicants have
made the case that there are no other businesses in
the area that have been required to install sidewalk,
curb and gutter.

It should be noted that the applicants have submitted
a site plan that meets all other development
requirements of the zone. The applicants will meet or
exceed the required landscaping and parking. The



applicants are proposing a sod area of approximately
28'x64’ (1,792 square feet) with three trees adjacent
to Gallatin Street on the north side of the parking
area and building. The sod area with three trees
exceeds the required landscaping (433 square feet.)
The parking area is proposed on the east side of the
building and meets the minimum requirement of four
(4) spaces.

This situation is somewhat unusual for an industrial
zone as McGruff Park is located east of Garden
Avenue and Gallatin Street and the skate park is
located to the southeast of the property. The
existence of McGruff Park most likely results in a
greater number of pedestrians in this area then you
would typically find in an industrial zone. However,
McGruff Park does have its own walking trail system,
consequently, users of this park should not be
impacted by the lack of sidewalk along the property
boundaries of the applicants’ property. The paved
parking area in front of the main door should
adequately provide access to the building for
customers.

Based on these reasons, allowing the applicants to
not install a sidewalk with curb/gutter along Garden
Avenue and Gallatin Street right-of-ways may not be
contrary to public interest.

The literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance
must result in an unnecessary hardship owing to
conditions unique to the property.

To qualify for a variance the property must exhibit
conditions that preclude a structure from meeting the
minimum standards of the Zoning Ordinance,
therefore, making the development of the property



not feasible. Unnecessary hardship, as defined by
the Montana Supreme Court, must result from a
condition unique to the property.

The property does not exhibit any unique conditions
that would result in unnecessary hardship.
Nonetheless, the applicants do make the point that
there are no other properties on Garden Avenue or
any of the other streets in the immediate area that
have sidewalks and curb/gutter along their property
lines.

The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance must be
observed and substantial justice done.

The spirit of the Ordinance is to permit reasonable
use of private property while requiring businesses
and residents to develop their property in ways that
do not compromise the public interest.

Public health, safety and general welfare must be
protected and weighed against the rights of the
applicants to develop a property in a way that may be
reasonable. [f the public interest can be protected
pertaining to these issues, a variance may be
appropriate.

At this time there appears to be limited pedestrian
traffic that would benefit from the installation of
sidewalks along Garden Avenue and Gallatin Street.
Although the Council of Commissioners changed the
Growth Policy designation for this area to commercial
in 1995 and Butte-Silver Bow created the East Side
Urban Revitalization Area, there has been limited
development in this area. However, if there is future
commercial and/or recreational development in this
area that results in more pedestrian traffic along



CONCLUSION:

Garden Avenue and Gallatin Street, the Board should
be assured that the applicants would participate in
any future program developed by Butte-Silver Bow to
install sidewalk and/or sidewalk with curb/gutter
program for this area.

As stated previously the applicants are planning to
install more than the required landscaping with a
1,792 square foot of sod area and three (3) trees. If
the applicants install the additional landscaping and
agree to plant native grasses to prevent water
erosion, dust and the establishment of weeds on the
unimproved areas of the property, then the Board
may wish to consider the increased landscaping in
exchange for the required sidewalk and
curb/gutters.

Based on the above discussion, the applicants’
request to not install sidewalk and curb/gutter along
the Garden Avenue and Gallatin Street property lines
may be consistent with the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance to allow for the reasonable use of private
property.

Based on the above discussion, staff believes not allowing
a sidewalk and curb/gutter adjacent to Garden Avenue and
Gallatin Street would not compromise the spirit of the
Zoning Ordinance to allow for the reasonable use of private
property nor would it be contrary to public interest.

Therefore, staff recommends approval of Variance
Application #15227, with the following conditions:

If the Butte-Silver Bow East Side Urban Renewal
Area develops a program for installation of sidewalk
and curb/gutter along Garden Avenue and/or Gallatin



Street the applicants shall include this property in
said program.

The applicants shall install the landscaping as
depicted on the site plan (1,792 square feet of sod
area with three (3) trees.)

The unimproved areas to the west and south of the
building shall be planted with native seed.
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BUTTE-SILVER BOW
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF ANALYSIS

ITEM: Special Use Permit Application #15237- An application
for a special use permit to operate an Airbnb (lodging
provided by a resident family in its home for compensation)
in an existing residence in a residential zone, as per the
requirements of Section 17.38.180, Special Use Permit —
Uses Allowed, of the BSBMC.

APPLICANT: Jennifer Pierce, 1145 W. Porphyry, Butte, Montana,
owner.

DATE/TIME: Thursday, September 15, 2016, at 5:30 p.m., Council
Chambers, Third Floor, Room 312, Courthouse Building,
155 W. Granite Street, Butte, Montana.

REPORT BY:  Lori Casey, Assistant Planning Director

VICINITY MAP:

LOCATION/
DESCRIPTION: The property is located in an “R-1" (One Family
Residence) zone, legally described as Lot 21 and the west



PROPOSAL:

STAFF
FINDINGS:

10’ of Lot 22, Block 10 of the Montrose Addition, Butte,
Montana, commonly located at 1145 W. Porphyry, Butte,
Montana.

The applicant is proposing to rent out one of the bedrooms
on the main floor of her residence through Airbnb’s hosting
program. She is proposing to have one (1) to two (2)
people stay at a time at her discretion. There is a
maximum of a seven (7) night stay.

Lodging provided by a resident family in its home for
compensation is recognized as a special use allowed in
any residential zoning district, provided that the prescribed
use is in harmony with the other uses permitted in the
zone and not found to be contrary to the public interest.
The special use permit process provides for review of
public input, a measure of the potential impact of the
proposed use on the surrounding area and the
compatibility of the proposed use with the adjoining
neighborhood.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment will review the physical
conditions, which exist at the location, the conduct and
operation of the proposed use and whether the
combination of these factors will be compatible with the
proposed site and surrounding area.

To provide the Board with information about the proposed
special use, planning staff has responded to the
established twenty (20) question review criteria.

1. The location, character and natural features of
the property.

The property is located in an “R-1" (One Family
Residence) zone. The home is a single family
craftsman home with one bedroom located on the



main floor and two bedrooms located on the upper
floor.

The location, character and design of adjacent
buildings.

The property in question is located within an area
containing primarily single family homes.

Substantial changes that have occurred in the
surrounding land uses since the original
adoption of this Ordinance.

There have been no significant land use changes in
the immediate area since the original adoption of the
Zoning Ordinance in 1978.

The property in question is located within the
residential Growth Policy district.

Proposed fencing, screening and landscaping.

The applicant is not proposing any changes
concerning fencing or screening. The property is
landscaped in a fashion that is typical for residential
dwelling units.

Proposed vegetation, topography and natural
drainage.

With the amount of existing lawn area and
associated vegetation, storm water runoff from the
site should be minimal.

Proposed vehicle access, circulation and
parking, including that relating to bicycles and
other unpowered vehicles and provisions for
handicapped persons.



Vehicle access to and from the property is
acceptable for the proposed use. The applicant has
one off-street parking space in front of the basement
garage and the on-street parking that is available in
front of the house. With limiting the number of
occupants to one (1) to two (2) people per night, the
proposed use should not create any parking
problems for the neighboring property owners.

Proposed pedestrian circulation, including
provisions for handicapped persons.

There are sidewalks adjacent to Porphyry Street.
The access into the property is from the existing
stairway from the street. There are approximately
fiteen (15) steps to climb before accessing the
porch and front door. As constructed, the front of
the house does not provide any provisions for
handicap access. The applicant is proposing to
note in her listing on the Airbnb site that there are
stairs to climb to access the house.

Proposed signs and lighting.

The applicant has not proposed any signage in her
application. She shall be limited to a one (1) square
foot sign flat against the front wall of the building.

Any change in additional signage will be subject to
review and approval by the Planning Department.

All potential nuisances.

A primary concern with a commercial use in a
residential area is the potential for increased traffic in
the neighborhood. In that regard, the renting out of
one (1) bedroom to 1 to 2 people per night should
only increase the traffic by one (1) additional vehicle.



10.

11.

The additional traffic should not be any greater than
that of a typical family.

In addition, any time a commercial business exists
within a residential neighborhood, there is a potential
for a parking problem. While the home does offer an
off-street parking space in front of the basement
garage, the space can only accommodate a small
vehicle. Staff would recommend that consideration
of this application be made without the inclusion of
any off-street parking. Based on the applicant
limiting use to 1 to 2 persons at a time, the exclusion
of no off-street parking should not negatively impact
the neighborhood.

The last potential nuisance is noise. Renters may be
less concerned about creating excessive noise
within the neighborhood. That being said, the owner
will be residing on-site and available to handle any
noise issues that may arise.

Staff can foresee no other potential nuisances at this
time.

Public safety and health.

The applicant will be required to meet all Butte-Silver
Bow Health Department regulations relating to
providing rooms for rent. Verification of approval
from the Health Department will be required prior to
the final approval of the business license.

Staff cannot foresee any other potential negative
impacts on public health and safety created by this
proposal.

The availability of public utilities and services.



12.

13.

14.

Public utilities and services currently exist on the
property.

Situations that prevent the utilization of the
property for the full range of uses in that district.

There appears to be no compelling reasons why the
property could not continue to be utilized for
residential purposes.

The use or zone classification sought would
enhance and promote the comprehensive
development of the immediate neighborhood and
community.

The established character of the existing residential
neighborhood would not appear to be impacted by
the renting out of one (1) of the bedrooms through
the Airbnb program.

That the use or classification conforms generally
to the objectives of the adopted comprehensive
plan and to the purpose of this Ordinance.

The Growth Policy designation for this property is
residential. This proposal is inconsistent with the
objectives of the Growth Policy to discourage
commercial development in this area.

However, in certain cases, providing lodging in a
residence for compensation may be compatible with
residential areas based on their compatibility within
the neighborhood. In this case, the renting out of
one bedroom of an existing residence would not
appear to create a negative impact on the character
of the area. Staff contends that the proposed use is
consistent with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance to
allow for the reasonable use of private property.



15.

16.

17.

18.

That the use will promote or not substantially
impede the conservation of resources and
energy and the conservation policy of Butte-
Silver Bow, State of Montana.

The proposed use would not substantially impede
the conservation of resources and energy within
Butte-Silver Bow County.

That the use meets the overall density, yard,
height and other requirements of the zone in
which it is located.

The applicant's property does meet the overall
density of the “R-1" zone. The setbacks are typical of
the other properties in the neighborhood. Since the
applicant is not proposing to change the footprint of
the property, the applicant is not required to obtain
any variance to the requirements of the “R-1” zone.

That the use or classification will not adversely
affect nearby properties or their occupants.

Any time a commercial business encroaches into a
residential neighborhood, there is a potential for the
use to negatively impact the surrounding property
owners. In this case, the low impact commercial
nature of the business would appear to have a
minimal impact on adjacent properties and property
owners.

The impacts created by traffic entering and exiting
the site should be minimal.

Conformity of the proposed use with the
Neighborhood Plan, if one has been adopted.

There is no known Neighborhood Plan for this area
of Butte-Silver Bow.

7



CONCLUSION:

19.

20.

Compatibility of proposed project with the
existing adjacent buildings, structures,
neighborhood, topography or other
considerations.

Although the use of the home is proposed to be
changed by this application, the exterior of the
building will remain unchanged. Consequently, the
house will remain compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood.

Expressed public opinion relating to the criteria
enumerated above, including the views of
Neighborhood Associations.

The Planning staff will make available to the Zoning
Board any additional public comments received.

Based on the above discussion, staff finds that providing
lodging to tourists through the renting out of an existing
bedroom through the Airbnb program will have a minimal
impact on the surrounding residential neighborhood.
Therefore, staff recommends that the Zoning Board
approve Special Use Permit Application #15237, provided
the following conditions are met:

1.

The applicant shall be required to secure a State of
Montana Public Accommodations License through
the Butte-Silver Bow Health Department.

Prior to receiving a sign permit, the applicant shall
submit to the Planning Office for review and
approval, a detailed sign plan and drawings. All
signs shall not be illuminated.

In order to reduce the potential negative impact of
on-site lighting on adjacent residences, all lighting
must be designed as low glare, be residential in

8



character and be directed away from all adjacent
residences.

The remodeling of the existing residence to
accommodate the proposed business will be
required to meet all applicable Building Code and
Health Code requirements, as required by the Butte-
Silver Bow Building Code Department and the Butte-
Silver Bow Health Department, respectively. All
necessary approvals must be granted prior to the
applicant receiving final business license approval.

The applicant will be limited to the business as
stated and approved (one (1) bedroom with 1 to 2
persons per night). Any future business
expansions, changes in business or building
expansions will require further review by the Zoning
Board of Adjustment.



FLOORPLAN SKETCH

Borrower: JENNIFER PIERCE File No.: B114swPRrPHRY082015
Property Address: 1145 WEST PORPHYRY STREET Case No.: 01191506008427
City: BUTTE State: MT Zip: 59701

Lender: GLACIER BANK
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BUTTE-SILVER BOW
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF ANALYSIS

ITEM: Use Variance Application #15239 - An application for a
use variance to remodel an existing structure into a two-
unit apartment building, varying from Section 17.23.020,
Permitted Uses, of the BSBMC.

APPLICANTS: Tim and Anna Russell, owners, 137 Foxtail Lane, Butte,
Montana.

DATE/TIME: Thursday, September 15, 2015, at 5:30 p.m., Council
Chambers, Third Floor, Room 312, Butte-Silver Bow
Courthouse, Butte, Montana.

REPORT BY: Lori Casey, Assistant Planning Director

VICINITY MAP:




LOCATION/
DESCRIPTION:

PROPOSAL.:

STAFF
FINDINGS:

The property is located in a “C-1" (Local Commercial)
zone, legally described as Parcel B of Certificate of
Survey 698, commonly known as 1285 Continental Drive,
Butte, Montana.

The applicants are proposing to convert an existing
structure that has been utilized as a school into a two-unit
apartment building. The main floor would be remodeled
into a three (3) bedroom unit and the basement would be
remodeled into a two (2) bedroom unit.

The applicants would not be increasing the footprint of the
building to accommodate the apartment units. The garage
area would continue to be utilized for marital arts training.

Butte-Silver Bow Municipal Code, Section 17.123.020,
Permitted Uses, lists the permitted uses within the "C-1"
zone. The zone allows residential apartments on the
second floor of a commercial business. However, the
applicant’s request to utilize the entire structure as a duplex
is not considered a permitted use within the “C-1" zone.
Therefore, a use variance from the Zoning Board of
Adjustment is required.

Use variances have two subcriteria under the main criteria
of hardship. In order to receive a use variance, the
applicants must prove, under the first subcriteria, that the
land in question cannot secure a "reasonable return’, if the
land is restricted to only those uses permitted outright in
the zone.



The second subcriteria used in evaluating use variance
cases requires that the applicants prove that the proposed
use will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which it is located. The applicants must
show that the proposed use will not "practically destroy or
greatly decrease the value of a parcel”, nor will the use
involve elements which make it unwelcome in the
neighborhood.

The staff will review the three criteria established by the
Montana Supreme Court for the review of variances.

1.  The variance must not be contrary to the public
interest.

The public's interest in segregating land uses, such
as residential versus commercial is to prevent
conflicts between incompatible land uses. Zoning
districts are established to separate uses that are not
easily integrated and to combine uses that are
compatible. Although the Local Commercial zone is
intended to permit use that accommodate the
neighborhood, some of these uses may have
attributes that can have a negative impact on
residential living. In addition, when less intensive
land uses are located adjacent to more intensive land
uses, the less intensive land use can make it difficult
for the more intensive land use to operate as
necessary. As such, zoning districts were developed
to prevent these conflicts.

The property has been utilized for professional
offices and most recently was approved to operate as
a school under a Special Use Permit. As such, the
property has a paved and striped parking lot and



landscaping that both meet the development
standards of the zone.

In this particular case, the applicants are requesting
that they be permitted to locate a less intensive
residential use (duplex) in a zone developed for more
intensive commercial uses. In that regard, potential
impacts from the residential apartment units on
neighboring property owners will most likely be less
than what a typical commercial use would have on an
adjacent property.

Based on the above discussion, staff believes that
the approval of the requested variance would not be
contrary to the public interest.

A literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance
must result in an unnecessary hardship owing to
conditions unique to the property.

Unnecessary hardship, as defined by the Montana
Supreme Court, must result from a condition unique
to the property, such as a unique property shape,
topographical feature, or geological trait. This quality
must preclude the applicants’ ability to use the
property in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.
The hardship may not result from a condition created
by the applicants.

It would appear that there is no hardship, i.e. unique
property shape, topographical feature or geological
trait, associated with the property in question.

Subcriteria Number One states the land cannot
secure a “reasonable return,” if the land is restricted
to only those uses permitted outright in that zone.



The applicants have stated in their application that
the property has been for sale for two years without
any interest and the property, as developed, limits
the possibilities to have a viable commercial use.
That being said, it is difficult for staff to concur that a
commercial use is not the highest and best use of the
property.

Subcriteria Number Two states that the proposed use
will not alter the character of the neighborhood in
which it is located. As noted above, the applicants
are not proposing to increase the footprint of the
building. The majority of the remodel would be on
the interior. Thus, the exterior appearance of the
structure will not be changed.

The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance must be
observed and substantial justice done.

It is the intent of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the
reasonable use of private property while restricting
practices that may infringe on the rights of adjacent
landowners and the public in general.

Public health, safety and general welfare must be
protected and weighed against the rights of the
applicants to develop a property in a way that may be
suitable. If public interest can be protected pertaining
to these issues, a variance may be appropriate.

The conversion of the property into two residential
units must be reviewed in regards to impacts on the
public health, welfare and safety. In this particular
case, the primary public health, welfare and safety
concern is that the apartment units meet all building,
electrical, plumbing and fire code requirements. This



is especially important with regards to proper ingress
and egress of the units and all bedrooms meeting the
egress window requirements.

Also, the applicants must be cognizant that the
permitted uses within this zone are commercial and
some of those uses could have a negative impact on
the residential units. The granting of a use variance
would create a legal nonconforming use on this
property. The applicants are advised that the
granting of this use variance does not provide legal
protection from any impacts that may result from an
adjacent commercial uses.

CONCLUSION: Based on the above analysis, staff would recommend
conditional approval of Use Variance Application #15239
with the following condition:

1.

The apartment units shall meet all applicable
building, electrical, plumbing and fire codes,
including but not limited to meeting ADA standards
and shall secure all necessary permits.
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ITEM:

APPLICANT:

DATE/TIME:

REPORT BY:

VICINITY MAP:

BUTTE-SILVER BOW
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF ANALYSIS

Variance Application #15242 - An application for
variances to construct a detached garage (26'W x 30'D)
within three (3’) of the front property boundary abutting a
public street (Kennedy Avenue), varying from the required
twenty foot (20°) parking apron requirement for a garage
exiting to a public street of Section 17.12.020 (C),
Permitted Uses, and within four feet (4’) of the south side
property boundary, varying from the required ten foot (10"
setback for a side yard abutting a public street (Hobson
Street) of Section 17.12.020 (C), Permitted Uses, of the
Butte-Silver Bow Municipal Code (BSBMC).

Daniel J. Serich, 1771 Hobson Street, Butte, Montana,
owner.

Thursday, September 15, 2016, at 5:30 P.M., Council
Chambers, Third Floor, Room 312, Butte-Silver Bow
Courthouse, Butte, Montana.

Lori Casey, Assistant Planning Director




LOCATION/
DESCRIPTION:

PROPOSAL:

STAFF
FINDINGS:

The property in question is located in an “R-2" (Two
Family Residence) zone, legally described as Lots 34
through 36, Block 4 of the Bellevue Addition, commonly
known as 1771 Hobson Street, Butte, Montana.

The applicant is proposing to construct a detached garage
(26'W x 30'D) that would be located three feet (3') from
the front property boundary abutting a public street
(Kennedy Avenue) and within four feet (4') of the south
side property boundary. The garage would be located in
the southeast corner of the applicant’s property.

The Butte-Silver Bow Municipal Code, Section 17.12.020,
Permitted Uses (C), requires that a detached garage
exiting directly to a public street have a minimum twenty
foot (20’) parking apron from the property line. The Butte-
Silver Bow Municipal Code, Section 17.10.020 (D),
Permitted Uses, also requires that a detached garage meet
the side yard requirement of ten feet (10’) when located
adjacent to an adjoining side street. In order for the
applicant to locate the garage within three feet (3’) feet of
the front property boundary and within four (4’) feet of the
south side property boundary abutting a street, variances
approved by the Zoning Board of Adjustment (Board) are
required.

The staff will review the three criteria established by the
Montana Supreme Court for the granting of variances.

1. The variance must not be contrary to the public
interest.

Parking apron requirements have been established
to protect public health and safety by providing
adequate space for vehicles to enter and exit a
garage without obstructing traffic or creating a safety



hazard within the public right-of-way, including alleys.

The applicant is requesting a three foot (3') setback
to construct a new garage. As the Board is aware,
staff is hesitant to support variance requests when
the property does not have a hardship that precludes
the structure from meeting the setback requirements
of the zone. In this particular case the applicant’s
property is 90’ x 100’ and there appears to be
enough room in the applicant's south side yard to
meet the required front and side yard setbacks.

Nonconforming parking aprons may result in safety
hazards for pedestrians or vehicles utilizing the
adjacent street. That being said, Kennedy Avenue
does have a twelve foot (12’) grass boulevard before
the edge of the pavement. In addition the applicant
is located in an area where Kennedy Avenue dead
ends into the interstate, therefore, there are only two
residents north of the applicant’s property; one is
located directly north on the corner of Kennedy and
Evans Avenue and the other utilizes Kennedy Street
to access their property on Evans Avenue. To the
east of the applicant’s property is vacant land.
Therefore, the number of pedestrians and vehicles
utilizing this section of Kennedy Avenue is limited.

That being said, staff is reluctant to recommend
approval of a three foot (3') parking apron. However,
because of the location of the property and the
twelve foot (12’) boulevard, staff would recommend
that the applicant move the garage to the west five
feet (5') to allow for an eight foot (8’) parking apron.
This coupled with the twelve foot (12’) boulevard
would provide a twenty foot (20') apron for the
applicant to exit the garage and see any oncoming



traffic before the vehicle is in the paved public right-
of-way of Kennedy.

In regards to the requested four feet (4’) side yard
setback for an adjoining side street, staff would
recommend approval of this requested variance
based on the physical characteristics of the property
and configuration of the right-of-ways. Hobson Street
has an eighteen foot (18’) grass boulevard before the
edge of the pavement.

Technically speaking, the garage would be located
within the vision clearance triangle of Kennedy
Avenue and Hobson Street. Typically, staff would
not be supportive of locating a structure inside the
vision clearance triangle. However, practically
speaking, the large widths of the boulevards allow
the vision clearance triangle to remain unobscured,
allowing pedestrians and vehicles to be seen and not
blocked by the garage’s location.

It important to note that the applicant’s property
already contains a detached garage that is 16'W X
20'D. The applicant has been advised that the
Zoning Ordinance only permits one detached garage
on a parcel of record. The applicant has informed
staff that the garage is only utilized as a storage shed
and that he does not park a vehicle in the garage.
Staff has also advised the applicant that if this
application is approved, a condition of approval is
that the garage door is removed and the structure is
converted to a shed, i.e. doors that do not provide
enough width for a vehicle to enter. The new
detached garage is proposed to be large enough to
allow the applicant to park his vehicles inside.

As the requested variance to the parking apron would



result in a nonconforming parking apron, the
consideration of any impacts on public safety is the
primary concern. As stated above, staff is hesitant to
fully support the requested parking apron variance.
However, staff does not believe that the requested
side yard variance would be contrary to the public
interest.

The literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance
must result in an unnecessary hardship owing to
conditions unique to the property.

To qualify for a variance, the property must exhibit
conditions which preclude a property from meeting
the minimum standards of the Zoning Ordinance,
therefore, making the development of the property
not feasible. Conditions usually associated with the
uniqueness of the property are shape, topography or
some geological feature.

The property is larger than what is required by the
Zoning Ordinance at 9,000 square feet versus the
minimum required 6,000 square feet. The property
contains no topographical or geological features that
would preclude the garage from being constructed
with the required ten foot (10’) side yard setback and
twenty foot (20’) parking apron.

The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance must be
observed and substantial justice done.

The spirit of the Ordinance is to permit reasonable
use of private property while requiring businesses
and residents to develop their property in ways that
do not compromise the public interest.

Public health, safety and general welfare must be



CONCLUSIONS:

protected and weighed against the rights of the
applicant to develop his property in a way he deems
correct. If the public interest can be protected
pertaining to these issues, a variance may be
appropriate.

As noted above, staff is concerned about a driver's
reduced ability to see oncoming pedestrians and
vehicles when exiting the garage. Therefore, staff
cannot support a three foot (3') parking apron.
However, because of the twelve foot (12’) boulevard
and the limited use of this particular area of Kennedy
Avenue, staff could support an eight foot (8’) parking
apron. The eight foot (8') coupled with the twelve
foot (12) boulevard would provide enough area for
the applicant to safely exit the garage before entering
the paved right-of-way.

As stated previously, the requested front and side
yard variances do place the garage within the vision
clearance triangle of the intersection of Kennedy
Avenue and Hobson Street. However, the large
boulevards allow for the vision of the intersection to
be maintained. As such, staff does not foresee a
safety issue with the proposed location of the garage.

Based on the above discussion, it appears the
proposed detached garage may not be contrary to
the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for the
reasonable use of private property but the garage
parking apron variance may be contrary to the spirit
of the Zoning Ordinance.

Based on the above analysis, staff believes that
locating a garage within four feet (4’) of the Hobson
Street property boundary would not have a negative
impact on public safety and would be compatible with



the neighborhood and would recommend approval of
that requested variance. However, staff cannot fully
support the requested parking apron variance for the
reasons noted above.

Staff recommends conditional approval of Variance
Application #15242 provided the following conditions
are met:

1.

Prior to receiving a building permit the applicant
shall submit an updated site plan indicating the
detached garage will have an eight foot (8)
setback from the Kennedy Avenue property
boundary.

Prior to receiving a building permit, the
applicant shall remodel the existing garage so
that it can no longer be used for vehicles.

The detached garage shall meet the height
requirements of Section 17.12.040 for
accessory structures which are:

a. Hip or gable roof: 16’ maximum
b. Gambrel roof: 14’ maximum
c. Flat roof: 13’ maximum
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ITEM:

APPLICANT:

TIME/DATE:

REPORT BY:

VICINITYMAP:

BUTTE-SILVER BOW
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF ANALYSIS

Use Variance Application #15243 - An application to
expand the Mile High Beverage plant by constructing a
40’ x 60’ pole structure for the storage of equipment,
varying from the requirements of Section 17.48.040,
Buildings or Structures, of the Butte-Silver Bow Municipal
Code.

Seven-Up Bottling Company of Butte, c/o Chad Godbout
520 Cobban Street, Butte, Montana, owner.

Thursday, September 15, 2016, at 5:30 P.M., Council
Chambers, Third Floor, Room 312, Butte-Silver Bow
Courthouse, Butte, Montana.

Lori Casey, Assistant Planning Director




LOCATION/

DESCRIPTION: The property is located in an “R-1" (One Family

PROPOSAL:

STAFF
FINDINGS:

Residence) zone, legally described as Lots 1 through 20,
inclusive, Block 17 of the Gallatin Addition, and the
vacated alley between Cobban and Majors Street and the
east half of vacated Delaware Street between Cobban
and Majors, Butte, MT.

The applicant is proposing to add a 40’ x 60’ pole structure
onto the existing plan for the storage of equipment.

The applicant’s property is located in an “R-1” (One Family
Residence) zone. The business being operated is an
existing legal nonconforming use. Section 17.48.040 (A),
Buildings or Structures, states that no such structure may
be enlarged or altered in a way which increases its
nonconformity. In 1991 and again in 1994 the original
building on this site was approved for an expansion of a
nonconforming use. The present expansion of the Seven-
Up Bottling Co. of Butte also constitutes an expansion of a
nonconforming use and, therefore, requires Zoning Board
of Adjustment approval.

Use variances have two subcriteria under the main criteria
of hardship. In order to receive a use variance, the
applicant must prove, under the first subcriteria, that the
land in question cannot secure a "reasonable return”, if the
land is restricted to only those uses permitted outright in
the zone.

The second subcriteria used in evaluating use variance
cases requires that the applicant prove that the proposed
use will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which it is located. The applicant must
show that the proposed use will not "practically destroy or
greatly decrease the value of a parcel", nor will the use



involve elements which make it unwelcome in the
neighborhood.

Planning Department staff will review the three point criteria
established by the Montana Supreme Court for the granting
of variances.

1.

A variance must not be contrary to the public
interest.

The public's interest in segregating land uses, such
as commercial and residential uses, is to prevent the
intensity of the former from adversely affecting the
latter. Generally speaking, commercial uses need to
be segregated from residential areas due to
incompatible impacts or injurious effects from traffic,
noise, light, odors, and general nonresidential
characteristics.

The proposed expansion adds 2,400 square feet to
the existing 28,204 square foot building. This
expansion will be for the storage of equipment and
will not house any inventory. The new expansion will
be located on the southwest corner of the building,
an area that was previously utilized as an outside
storage yard. Therefore, ftraffic flows into the
residential area will not be increased.

It is important to note the facility is located in an area
that consists largely of commercial businesses.
Located on the north side of the site is Baker Auto,
on the west is Marchie’s Nursery and on the
northwest is the KOA Campground. The property
located directly to the south is vacant and to the east
are residences.



The location of the building should not have a
negative visible effect on the residences in the
neighborhood. The building will only be visible from
Marchie’s and the south.

Given the location of the building and the intended
use as storage of equipment and not an expansion
for additional products, it appears that the new
building will not further the impacts of commercial
development in the area.

A literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance
must result in unnecessary hardship owing to
conditions unique to the property.

Unnecessary hardship, as defined by the Montana
Supreme Court, must result from a condition unique
to the property, such as a unique property shape,
topographical feature or geological trait. This quality
must preclude the applicant's ability to place a
structure on the property in compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance. The hardship may not result from
a condition created by the applicant.

The property does not provide for any hardship
associated with a condition unique to the property.
The property exceeds the minimum ot area
standards for residential use.

However, with regard to the first subcriteria, that the
land in question cannot secure a "reasonable return”,
if the land is restricted to only those uses permitted
outright in the zone, the applicant requests approval
of the expansion of his facility to construct a building
to provide for storage of equipment. While it does
appear the facility would continue to provide a
‘reasonable return”, if the application were denied,



providing inside storage versus having an outside
storage area does have benefits. Storage yard areas
can have a negative impact on a neighborhood as it
is difficult to screen the yard entirely. A building
allows the equipment to be neatly stored inside. It
should also be noted that the original building was in
existence prior to zoning going into effect.

The second subcriteria requires that the applicant
demonstrate that the proposed use will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood in which it is
located and show that the proposed use will not
"practically destroy or greatly decrease the value of a
parcel" or involve elements which make it unwelcome
in the neighborhood. Planning Staff does not believe
that the proposed expansion will alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. As stated previously,
the building will be out of the view shed of the
neighboring residences to the east and will only be
visible from another commercial operation and to the
south.

The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance must be
observed and substantial justice done.

It is the intent of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the
reasonable use of private property while restricting
practices that may infringe on the rights of adjacent
landowners and the public in general.

Public health, safety and general welfare must be
protected and weighed against the rights of the
applicant to develop a property in a way that may be
suitable. If public interest can be protected pertaining
to these issues, a variance may be appropriate.



It does not appear that the proposed expansion will
negatively impact public health, safety and the
general welfare of adjacent landowners, if the
applicant agrees to the conditions of approval being
recommended by staff. For instance, the installation
of the new building may create additional storm water
runoff. In that regard the applicant will be required to
obtain a Storm Water Permit from the Butte-Silver
Bow Public Works Department or obtain a variance
from the required permit.

Given the unique character of the area, and the
location of the building, it appears the expanding use
would not negatively impact the surrounding
neighborhood.

Therefore, it appears that the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance would be observed and substantial
justice would be served, if this application were
approved.

CONCLUSION: Based on the above analysis, staff believes that the
request to expand the Mile High Beverage plant by
constructing a 40'x60’ pole structure for the storage of
equipment would not be contrary to the spirit of the
Zoning Ordinance to allow for the reasonable use of
private property.

Therefore, staff recommends conditional approval of Use
Variance Application #15243 provided the following
conditions are met:

1.

Prior to receiving a building permit, the applicant shall
submit the required documentation for review and
secure written approval from the Butte-Silver Bow
Public Works Department for the following public
infrastructure:



a)  Compliance with all sections of Chapter 13.30,
Storm Water Management, of the Butte-Silver
Bow Municipal Code, including the Butte-Silver
Bow Municipal Storm Water Engineering
Standards.

Any future business expansions or changes in
business will require further review and approval by
the Zoning Board of Adjustment.



A A 0 HASONRY GPENTNG
T -Aspe | ASPHALT MATL MATERIAL
. ACT, { AGUSTICN, reai MECGDAICAL
0 mg Mro MODULE FIN DIM
“uom * aunonG nisc WISCELIANEOUS
we . BTN CF PTG w00 oooLE
T BOTTIM NIC NOT TN CONTRACT
: aa ‘CRILIG oc o carer
“ou © CONC MASGHRY UNTT PL PLATE
£ 3 - oo cocreTe: PIAS LA PLASTIC LAMINATE
v . . . oL + botosl PLVWO PLYWOCO
o . . ; - . e { covermcos oy PLOGING
. CURB DETAIL- ) | CEMTER LD RETR REDWORCE
S o .oe. | DRINKDHG FOUNTALS ® RIQUIRE
‘ ; it ’ on ‘ DOOR n ROt
Cossan: Srresrt —> R ELEVATION secr SecTIon
; ey A P Y. N— BT - EXPNGION D0INT speC SPECTPICATION
: : = =3 - EXISTDG s STRTAR
- FLECTRICAL s greeL
- T P SIM SIILAR
5 Tpaoreery Line: N TRRTT i T TR . o oo o TS CERLDG
z i . Nore: wemove Actng . or 0P OF FOOTRG
3 . s FOCTS L CABLES OU SIVE - e e it
R LI SR § R . py ok ; oz S ) I ;
ROl 0 \ TS - 3 s i AT VENTIIATE we ‘WATER QLOSET
piety . L £ ik Qers ¢ i R < AJR CONDITION w WATERFROOF
S . IRUVIATION scr WATNSCT

MATERIALS. LEGEND

UMBER IN
-nu:oz . n.a:..n_.

) .g_x-cr:._ox g ﬁm» RTH

: - | Ez=woo0  sTuD
| Eﬁ!i soans | B0
SANSULATION [Z2steeL sTup

BOARD. .

.. SYMBOLS

.

A
i
A4
1
i
¥
i

1@ Mﬂn_m.zuﬁ-h. T @ mor wank

|- @ - winoow. man @ ROOM MARK

LT proeERY UNE~T

U RS T §RAVEL BRIVEWAY. ;

Maryiane Steeer —=

;

) A . . Tlasves By iz

R LRAVEL G.,awka.wJ o3

Je

M SITE PLAX
A w2 rLooR P
3 LAIGE SOALE FLOOR PIANS
! A SOEDOLES N© DETAILS
H »3 rLNTIOD
ﬂ‘m ; a6 OOF PLAX D WALL SECTIOS
i
i e - : mw | 1 FoDATION PLAY -
o WMo Tole Buldmy | al 52 - SDAIOLL, WAL ND SIAB VIAN
: m : i b3 53 FOOP PEGEG PLAN
R = £z 54 STRCTURA, DETAILS
< - -\J i 52 5 STURCIURAL DETAILS
% ¥ g
o ﬁ 4=if, i %3 *1 MEQINIICAL PLANS
- Ty = < 2z w2 SOMOULE ND DETAILS
: T 1 - F
. i c: 3 1 LIGIDG rass
B =2 FOMER FLAsS
. E 4 o Ky mvﬂn 3 23 SCHTOLES N DETAILS
aw 7% g
w—— EXIITING GRAVEL DRYIEWAY ——v w% i 5
| : S|
| ol .@r
REIO PR GY
! o
144 10 8 SO LT pescyTPTION
s ;
| 15 ! : :
c& 7 THCREASES . (50C 308) " Lots mmbeced One (1) thraugh Tventy (20), inclusive, {n Blok nurbered
& & SEPARTION OF W0 SIDES ~ 69'-20'e59" . Sevontoen (17) of the GALIATIN ADOITION to the City of Butte, County of
FROPERTY Ul WL <7975 4 Silwer Dov, Stat of Montans) amd the Vacated Alley in sald Block 17
- g 30975 JEDOH. LD runaing, froa the South baindary of Cobban Street on the North to the
v o 18,000 47508 18,000 = 27,000 8.7, Jocth Baundary of Majors Street on the Scuth (Vacated by City of Butte
s a5 Council Resolution §4926) and also the East One-half (F. 1/2) of Vecatsd
: b forp i Dolaace Street atuttim sald Blok 17 on the West (Vacated by
: gt oo Butte-silver Bov Concll Resolution H19).

m : Sire PLram A

"=z zo-0 ) E




